CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
Wednesday — May 29, 2019 - 12:00 PM
City Council Chamber - City Hall

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

ANNOUNCEMENT OF OPEN MEETING RECORDINGS

Any person may make a video or audio recording of an open session of a meeting, or may transmit the meeting through any medium, subject to
reasonable requirements of the chair as to the number, placement and operation of equipment used so as not to interfere with the conduct of the
meeting. Any person intending to make such recording shall notify the Chair forthwith. All Documents and exhibits used or referenced at the meeting
must be submitted in duplicate to the City Clerk, as they become part of the Meeting Minutes.

1-1 Review and Approval of the Minutes of the May 20, 2019 Regular Meeting.

2-1 An Order Authorizing the City to Borrow $11,000,000.00 for Water Main Replacements.

2-2 An Order Authorizing the City to Borrow $1,750,000.00 for Sewer Main Installation and
Sewer Pump Station Upgrades.

2-3 An Order Appropriating $93,908.00 from Sewer Available Surplus to Sewer Department,
Inside Principal and Interest Expense.

2-4 An Order Appropriating $93,908.00 from Water Available Surplus to Water Department,
Inside Principal and Interest Expense.

2-5 An Order Appropriating $125,000.00 from Sewer Available Surplus to DPW Repairs to
Mains.

4-1 An Ordinance to Amend the Code of the City of Gardner, Chapter 171, Thereof, Entitled
“Personnel,” to Change Compensation Schedule “Exhibit E — Non-Union Employees.”

4-2 An Ordinance to Amend the Code of the City of Gardner, Chapter 171, Thereof, Entitled
“Personnel,” to Change Compensation Schedule “Exhibit A— Mayor” and Exhibit B — City
Council.”

6-1 A Measure Declaring Surplus for Purpose of Disposal a Parcel of Land on Catherine Street,
Assessor’s Map R27-20-15.

ADJOURNMENT

Items listed on the Agenda are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair to be discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may in
fact be discussed and other items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law.



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

The Finance Committee meeting was called to order by Councillor James Walsh at 11:00 a.m.
in the City Council Chamber, Room 219, City Hall.

Finance Committee Members present were Councillors Ronald Cormier and James Walsh.
Council President Scott Joseph Graves arrived at 11:12 a.m.

Others participating or in attendance: Mayor Mark Hawke; Fire Chief Richard Ares; Fire
Captain Greg Lagoy; Purchasing Director Jennifer Dymek; City Auditor John Richard;
Attorney Janet Morrison; and, City Clerk Alan Agnelli.

Councillor Walsh asked if anyone present planned to record the meeting, in accordance with
the requirements of the Open Meeting Law, as follows:

Any person may make a video or audio recording of the open session of this meeting so long as it does
not interfere with the conduct of the meeting. All documents and exhibits used or referenced at this
meeting shall be submitted in duplicate to the City Clerk, as they become part of the minutes of the
meeting. Is there anyone present who will be recording this meeting?

No one responded.

1-1 Reading and Approval of Minutes of Prior Meeting.
On a motion by Councillor Ronald Cormier and seconded by Councillor James Walsh,
it was voted to approve the Minutes of the May 1, 2019 Regular Meeting, as printed.

2-1  An Order Authorizing the City to Accept $10,600.00 in Grant Funds for the Purpose of
Acquiring a Parcel of Land on Clark Street for Conservation and Passive Recreation.
Attorney Janet Morrison, Janet H. Morrison Land Conservation Consulting, informed

the Committee that the grant would pay to acquire a half-acre parcel of land located on
Clark Street, which is owned by the Gardner Fish and Gun Club. The Club voted to
sell the %2 acre parcel that borders Bailey Brook and the conservation and park land
that was acquired last year through the Omealia and RHO acquisitions. She said that
the City would take title (in fee) of the land as Conservation Land under the care and
custody of the Conservation Commission under Article 97, of the Mass General Laws.
She added that the $10,600 grant covers all costs associated with the acquisition and
that there is sufficient frontage on Clark Street to create access to the conservation
parcels.

On a motion by Councillor Ronald Cormier and seconded by Councillor James Walsh,
it was voted to recommend to the City Council that the following Measure be adopted:

AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ACCEPT LAND GRANT FUNDS,
TO BORROW, AND TO TAKE OTHER ACTIONS RELATING TO THE
ACQUISITION OF THE "GARDNER FISH & GUN CLUB” PROPERTY"

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 1 of 9


http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/
http://www.jhmorrison.com/

CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

2-2

2-3

VOTE: To authorize the Mayor of the City of Gardner to accept grant funds from the North
American Wetlands Conservation Act, Small Grants Program, in the amount up to Ten
Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($10,600.00), as sub-recipient of an award
to the Gardner and Winchendon Wetlands Protection Project, and to enter any
necessary contracts thereto, for the purpose of purchasing approximately Y2 acre of land
owned by the Gardner Fish & Gun Club, Inc., located on the north side of Clark Street,
being Assessor’s Parcel H37/23/36 and shown on the attached map and survey plan, to
be held and managed by the Conservation Commission for conservation and passive
recreation, pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40, Section 8C, and to expend said funds for the
purchase of said land in fee, and for necessary due diligence and costs, in accordance
with the attached budget, the property to be permanently conserved under Article 97
of the Amendments to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

An Order Appropriating $69,000.00 from Free Cash to Reserve for Abatements &

Exemptions.
The Mayor informed the Committee that a local company erred when it filed its list of

personal property with the Assessors, realizing only after the tax bill was paid that
several pieces of large equipment were not located in its Gardner facility, bit in
Washington State; therefore, the tax overpayment had to be abated. The appropriation
would restore a positive balance to the account.

On a motion by Councillor Ronald Cormier and seconded by Councillor James Walsh,
it was voted to recommend to the City Council that the following Order be adopted:

AN ORDER APPROPRIATING FROM FREE CASH TO RESERVE FOR
ABATEMENTS/EXEMPTIONS.

ORDER: That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand
Dollars and No Cents ($69,000.00) from Free Cash to Reserve for
Abatements/Exemptions.

An Order Appropriating $100,000.00 from Free Cash to Fire Capital Project — New Fire
Truck Account (Match).

Fire Chief Richard Ares informed the Committee that the City was awarded a matching
grant from FEMA to replace Engine 3. The total cost is $498,000, with FEMA providing
$452,728 and the City providing a 10% match of $45,272. The additional $54,000(+/-)
is needed to equip the new truck, since the equipment from the current 1989 Engine 3

is outdated, as it was repurposed from a 1937 engine and a 1964 engine.

On questioning, the Chief stated that FEMA would allow the City to trade-in or sell
the 1989 Engine; however, it could never again be used for emergency services. The
Dealer estimated that the City could receive $2,500 if traded-in or receive additional
supplies or equipment for the new Engine. Once the City funds are appropriated, the
unit will be ordered and the equipment could be ordered immediately since most is
available on the State Bid List.

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 2 of 9



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

On a motion by Councillor Ronald Cormier and seconded by Councillor James Walsh,
it was voted to recommend to the City Council that the following Order be adopted:

AN ORDER APPROPRIATING FROM FREE CASH TO FIRE CAPITAL PROJECT —
NEW FIRE TRUCK ACCOUNT (MATCH).

ORDER: That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of One Hundred Thousand
Dollars and No Cents ($100,000.00) from Free Cash to the Fire Capital Project — New
Fire Truck Account (Match).

An Order Appropriating $80,000.00 from Free Cash to Fire Department Salaries -
Overtime.

Fire Chief Richard Ares informed the Committee that the deficit in the overtime
account is because the Fire Department has been short-staffed since early in the fiscal
year. He said that the four firefighters resigned during the year, with 3 leaving for
higher paying positions in other departments, and another firefighter resigned for

personal reasons. The Chief and the Mayor cited the lengthy State Civil Service hiring
process as the reason for being unable to bring new firefighters on-board to help
alleviate the use of overtime. The Chief added that a firefighter must be hired and pass
the State Physical Aptitude Test (PAT) before he/she could sign-up for the State
Firefighter Academy.

Councillor Walsh questioned whether the appropriation would be sufficient to cover
overtime costs for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Chief Ares responded, saying that there are available funds in the regular salary
account, since one firefighter departed in October, 2018 and that his budgeted funds
have not been expended.

On a motion by Councillor James Walsh and seconded by Councillor Ronald Cormier,
it was voted to recommend to the City Council that the following Order be adopted:

AN ORDER APPROPRIATING FROM FREE CASH TO FIRE DEPARTMENT -
SALARIES/OVERTIME.

ORDER: That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of Eighty Thousand Dollars
and No Cents ($80,000.00) from Free Cash to Fire Department Salaries/Overtime.

An Order Appropriating $15,000.00 from Free Cash to Ambulance Department for
Salaries/Collateral Jobs.

Fire Chief Richard Ares informed the Committee that the deficit in the collateral jobs
line item is due to higher than projected overtime for the EMS Coordinator Lt. Eric
Hulette, who also serves as a Shift Commander. An Assistant EMS Coordinator is also
paid for his time.

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 3 of 9



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

2-6

The EMS Coordinator is responsible for reviewing every Ambulance call to determine
that the services rendered and the charges are proper (in cooperation with Medical
Direction at Heywood Hospital). He added that due to many new employees, the EMS
Coordinator spends a lot of time training new responders. Since July, 2018 through
May 15, 2019, the Fire Department responded to 5,262 calls, where approximately
2,000 were for the Ambulance and 1,897 were transports. The difference represents
those that refused transport to the Hospital.

On questioning, the Mayor informed the Committee that he budgeted from $20,000 to
$25,000 for Collateral salaries.

Councillor Ronald Cormier questioned whether the Ambulance Department is nearing
the point where it could be operated under an Enterprise Fund.

The Fire Chief stated that since Woods Ambulance has been operating along with the
Fire Department’s Ambulance service, the Fire Department is answering more calls and
the revenue has increased. However, he noted that the Department would need at least
one full year of experience under the new arrangement in order to determine whether
an Enterprise Fund system is feasible. The Chief added that eight Firefighter/EMTs are
paid from the Ambulance Budget, as well as for Collateral Jobs (EMS Coordinator and
the Assistant EMS Coordinator).

On a motion by Councillor James Walsh and seconded by Councillor Ronald Cormier,
it was voted to recommend to the City Council that the following Order be adopted:

AN ORDER APPROPRIATING FROM FREE CASH TO AMBULANCE DEPT FOR
SALARIES/COLLATERAL JOBS.

ORDER: That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars
and No Cents ($15,000.00) from Free Cash to Ambulance Dept. for Salaries/Collateral
Jobs.

An Order Appropriating $170,000.00 from Free Cash to School Capital Project Watkins
Field Expense.

The Mayor provided the Committee with three Change Orders and 2 Pending Change
Orders. He explained that the Council reduced the original Loan order by $437,370.00
(team rooms and contingency). The bid was too high, so the restrooms and concession
stand were eliminated. The turf was removed before the project was rebid and then
bid separately. The result of the second bid and the change order (with smaller
restrooms, and smaller concession stand, and press box lift added back) is a shortfall of
$168,545.34. The Mayor added that the restrooms will keep people out of the High
School during field events.

Councillor Walsh questioned using Free Cash instead of a loan order.

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 4 of 9



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

The Mayor advised that Debt Service is already stretched.

On a motion by Councillor Ronald Cormier and seconded by Councillor James Walsh,
it was voted to recommend to the City Council that the following Order be adopted:

AN ORDER APPROPRIATING FROM FREE CASH TO SCHOOL CAPITAL PROJECT
FOR WATKINS FIELD EXPENSE.

ORDER: That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of One Hundred Seventy
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($170,000.00) from Free Cash to School Capital Project
for Watkins Field Expense.

4-1 An Ordinance to Amend the Code of the City of Gardner, Chapter 171, Thereof,
Entitled “Personnel,” to Change Compensation Schedule “Exhibit E — Non-Union

Employees.”
The Committee postponed discussion until the next meeting.

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE
A. DEPARTMENT HEADS

07/01/19
Position ‘ Grade | Annual Weekly
Building Commissioner G-10 $78,151.60 $1,502.92
Chief of Police G-13 $103,219.64 $1,984.99
City Assessor G-9 $73,137.78 $1,406.50
City Auditor G-10 $81,275.75
MGL c. 32, §20(6) $3,000.00

Total Compensation $84,275.75 $1,620.69

City Clerk G-10 $79,714.63
MGL c. 41, §19F $3,500.00
MGL c. 41, §19G $550.00

Total Compensation $83,764.63 $1,610.86
City Collector/Treasurer G-10 $84,118.88

MGL c. 32, §20 $300.00

Total Compensation $84,418.88 $1,623.44

City Engineer G-11 $85,175.44 $1,637.99
City Solicitor G-10 $80,632.20 $1,550.62
Council on Aging Director G-6 $57,587.68 $1,107.46
Director of Community City 265,838.94
Development & Planning G-10 GRA $22,250.47

CDBG $4,636.05

Total Compensation $92,725.46 $1,783.18

Director of Local Origination &

Educational Planning G-6 $64,468.75 $1,239.78
Director of Public Health G-10 Step 1 $70,358.09 $1,353.04

Step 2 $78,476.33 $1,509.16
Fire Chief G-12 $94,698.74 $1,821.13

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 5 of 9



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

A. DEPARTMENT HEADS (Cont.)

07/01/19
Position ‘ Grade | Annual Weekly
Golf Course Driving
Range/Superintendent G-9 $76,571.97 $1,472.54
Human Resources Director G-11 $88,582.77 $1,703.51
Information Technology
Director G-11 City $47,956.30
School $47,956.30
Total Compensation $95,912.60 $1,844.47
Library Director G-9 $75,411.22 $1,450.22
Public Works Director G-12 $100,093.31 $1,924.87
Purchasing Agent/Civil
Enforcement Director G-10 $77,008.55
MGL c. 148A, §5 $2,500.00
Total Compensation $79,508.55 $1,529.01
Veterans' Director G-6 $58,008.62 $1,115.55
B. NON-UNION DIRECT AND SUPERVISORY STAFF POSITIONS
07/01/19
Position ‘ Grade | Annual Weekly Hourly
Executive Secretary G-4 $47,553.41 $914.49 $24.72
Assistant City Clerk G-3 $42,765.62 $822.42 $22.23
Step 2 (5 Yrs) $43,620.93 $838.86 $22.67
Step 3 (10 Yrs) $44,493.35 $855.64 $23.13
Assistant City Engineer G-8 $67,103.22 $1,290.45
Assistant City Solicitor G-3 $44,569.21 $857.10
Assistant City
Treasurer/Collector G-5 $53,370.84 $1,026.36
. . . City $3,342.81
Assistant Director of Community
Development** G-7 CDBG $63,513.30
Total Compensation $66,856.11 $1,285.69
Assistant Director of Public
Health G-5 $53,370.84 $1,026.36
Assistant Director of Public
Works G-9 $73,137.78 $1,406.50
Assistant Library Director G-6 $58,421.21 $1,123.48
Deputy Chief of Police G-11 $89,434.53 $1,719.89
Conservation/Planning Agent G-6 $59,012.30 $1,134.85
Director of Public Safety
Regional Dispatch Center G-9 $74,284.56 $1,428.55
Economic Development
Coordinator** G-7 $58,262.40 $1,120.43
GIS/Energy Analyst G-5 $59,160.00 $1,137.69
Golf Professional G-6 $1,281.30 Weekly
Golf Pro Manager G-6 $1,104.08 Weekly
Local Inspector G-6 $60,329.20 $1,160.18

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Page 6 of 9



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

Producer G-2 $48,385.40 $930.49
Senior Animal Control Officer G-2 $40,606.04 $780.89
Systems Manager G-6 $63,809.37  $1,227.10
Electrical Inspector G-6 $31.35
Plumbing Inspector G-6 $31.35
Transfer Station Supervisor G-3 $22.17
Executive Aide $17.06
Annual Monthly
Civil Defense Director $9,171.88 $764.32
Sealer of Weights & Measures $9,341.37 $778.45
C. NON-UNION STAFF POSITIONS
07/01/19
Position Annual | Weekly Hourly
Animal Control Officer G-1 Step 1 $33,555.40 $645.30 $16.13
Step 2 (5 Years) $34,226.51 $658.20 $16.46
Step 3 (10 Years) $34,911.04 $671.37 $16.78
07/01/19 01/01/20
Step 4 (5 Step
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Yrs) 5(10 Yrs) Step 1
Administrative Assistant $14.89 $17.27 $20.81 $21.23 $21.65
Administrative Coordinator $14.12 $16.63 $19.14 $19.52 $19.90
Administrative Clerk $13.67 $15.89 $18.11 $18.47 $18.83
Animal Shelter Attendant $12.50 $13.00
Budget/Project Manager**
City $1.09
GRA $0.65
CDBG $22.85
Total Compensation $24.59
Building Maintenance
Craftsman $18.09 $20.41 $22.74
Building Maintenance Man $16.54 $18.79 $21.03
Council on Aging Coordinator $13.00
Financial Administrator $15.08 $17.98 $21.21
Financial Clerk $13.85 $16.29 $19.01
Golf Course Positions
Golf Pro Shop Supervisor $14.08 $14.62 $15.16
Grounds Maintenance Man GC-8 $16.56 $18.22 $20.16
Motor Equipment Repairman GC-8 $16.56 $18.22 $20.16
Working Foreman - Grounds
Maintenance Man GC-9 $20.35
Working Foreman - Motor
Equipment Repairman GC-9 $20.35

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 7 of 9



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

Library Department Positions

Staff Librarian $21.85

Senior Library Technician $19.91

Library Technician $18.78

Library Clerical Staff $13.14 $13.40

Head Life Guard $15.30 $16.73

Parking Meter Clerk $16.65

Production Assistant $14.77

Transfer Station Monitor $12.50 $13.00

D. NON-UNION STAFF: TEMPORARY, SEASONAL AND INTERMITTENT POSITIONS

07/01/19 07/01/20
Position Step 1 | Step 2 | Step 3 Step 1 ‘ Step 2 | Step 3
Alternate Animal Control Officer $12.50 $13.00
Certified Pool Operator S-4 $22.11
Golf Course Laborer/Pro Shop
Assistant GC-4 $12.50 $13.00
Golf Course Groundsman GC-5 $14.51
Golf Course Ranger GC-6 $12.50 $13.00
Lifeguard S-6 $12.50 $13.00
Temporary Seasonal Technical T-6 $14.36
Election Warden $14.00
Election Inspector $12.00
Election Clerk $13.00
Special Detail Police Officer $49.00
Temporary Seasonal Laborer (T-
4) $12.50 $13.77 $15.30 $13.00 $13.77 $15.30
Recreational Playground
Supervisor (T-5) $15.30 $16.73
Recreational Support Staff $12.50 $13.00

4-2  AnOrdinance to Amend the Code of the City of Gardner, Chapter 171, Thereof, Entitled
“Personnel,” to Change Compensation Schedule “Exhibit A — Mayor” and Exhibit B —
City Council.”

The Committee postponed discussion until the next meeting.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE CITY OF GARDNER, CHAPTER
171 THEREOF, ENTITLED “PERSONNEL” TO CHANGE COMPENSATION
SCHEDULE EXHIBITS A AND B.

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Gardner as follows:

Section 1. Section 171-68 of Chapter 171, Personnel, of the Code of the City of Gardner
is hereby amended by deleting and repealing Compensation Schedule Exhibit A and
inserting in place thereof, the following:

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 8 of 9




CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 20, 2019

Exhibit A
Mayor

Effective 1-2-2018 Effective 1-6-2020 Effective 1-4-2021
$92,196.00 $94,040.00 $95,921.00

Section 2. Section 171-68 of Chapter 171, Personnel, of the Code of the City of Gardner
is hereby amended by deleting and repealing Compensation Schedule Exhibit B and
inserting in place thereof, the following:

Exhibit B
City Council
Position Effective 1-2-2018 | Effective 1-6-2020 Effective 1-4-2021
President $ 10,707.00 $ 10,921.00 $ 11,139.00
Councillor $ 7,326.00 $ 7,473.00 $ 7,622.00

Section 3. Effective date.
This ordinance shall become effective on passage and publication as required by law.
ADJOURNMENT

On a motion by Councillor James Walsh and seconded by Councillor Ronald Cormier, it was
voted to adjourn at 11:48 a.m.

05-20-2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 9 of 9



o CITY OF GARDNER
RECFIVED Department of Public Works

019HAY 17 AM 9:32

CH—E{, : K'S G, Dane E. Arnold, Director
L~ é )

ER, MA 50 Manca Drive
Sewer Gardner, MA 01440-2687
Forestry Telephone (978) 630-8195
Parks/Playgrounds Fax (978) 630-4029
Cemeteries darnold@gardner-ma.gov

Mayor Mark P. Hawke
City Hall

95 Pleasant Street
Gardner, MA 01440

RE: Water Main Replacement Loan Order
May 16, 2019
Dear Mayor Hawke:

The Water Department is requesting an $11,000,000 Loan Order for a Water Main
Replacement Program. The Program’s goal is to replace approximately 22,000’ of water
mains throughout the City that date back to the late 1800’s — 1930’s. It will concentrate in
the downtown area for the first year, but will expand to other portions of the City. We plan
to phase the project in over 3 - 6 years. We are anticipating start of construction in the
summer of 2019 and would continue for several months into the fall. Once we go out to
bid and obtain a contractor, details of the project will be provided to downtown businesses.

Last year the Water Department was allocated funds for the replacement of water mains
on Acadia Road and Clark Street. In late July, we commenced the replacement of the
water main at the intersection of Acadia Road and Ryan Street. We were then going to
replace up Clark Street to Brookside Drive and then down Acadia Road. However, we
were averaging about 2-3 days of poor weather conditions per week over the summer
and our contractor was unable to perform this task during the construction season. With
winter around the corner, we made the decision to stop the project for fear of the
temporary water services freezing.

In the meantime the Water Department had its 2" large scale water break, in as many
years, on Main Street in the heart of the City on a 1903 water main. This break caused
significant damage to the downtown and several businesses were affected. The water
break happened during the winter and the Water Department was unable to go to City
Council to request funds for design and construction due to the Funds not being certified
by the Department of Revenue. Given the critical nature of this water main and potential
liability to the City, we chose to use funds allocated for the Clark Street and Acadia Road
water main and hire an Engineering Firm to design an extensive City wide water main

A=/



replacement program that would include the Clark and Acadia water mains, but also
include the downtown area.

Phase 1

Areas include replacement of Water Mains in sections of the Downtown on Main Street
Central Street, City Hall Avenue, Vernon Street, Clark Street and Acadia Road. This
Phase alone is estimated to cost approximately $5 - $5.5 Million.

The project downtown is an extensive project that includes replacement of the water main,
service connections, fire service connections, and working in confined areas with multiple
utilities nearby - not to mention it will also impact traffic flow and businesses. However,
we have little choice given the age and condition of the water mains and potential liability
and impact if another break occurs. We will work with the Police Department, Fire
Department, Engineers, Contractors, Local Businesses, and City Departments to lessen
the impact of this project.

We have discussed limiting the size and scope of the downtown project and spread it out
over a longer period of time, but after our discussions, we feel it would be better to impact
the business owners, traffic, and residents in a 1 year period and not continual disruption
for 3-4 years. It would also increase the cost being spread out over a longer period of
time.

Future Phasing

Will likely include replacing a 1900’s water main on Central Street, West Lynde Street,
Woodland Avenue, and Green Street, through the Uptown Rotary to Pear! Street area.
There are also portions of Elm Street, School Street, Walnut Street, Chestnut Street,
Robillard Street, Norman Street, and Parker Street that are very old and/or have had
several breaks in the past.

Funding

The project will be funded out of the Water Enterprise Fund that is generated based on
Water Rates. A Rate Increase IS necessary in order to perform the Water Main project in
2019. The Water Enterprise Fund will be paying off the majority of the loan repayments
for the Crystal Lake Water Treatment Facility and Snake Pond Well in FY2021. The idea
would be to start the water construction projects this year and start repaying the loan in
FY2021 to reduce the impact to the Water Fund.

Along with the scheduled water main work, there are also several other big ticket projects
in the Water Department that are NOT factored into the current or future rate structure.
These projects include painting the Elevated Storage Tank, replacing water meters City
wide, Dam work, Crystal Lake Dike work, replacing the filters at Crystal Lake Water
Treatment Facility and other large projects.



Rates

Currently the Water Rate, which were last raised in 2012, is $5.26 per 100 cubic feet. This
equals about 7/10 of a penny or $0.007 per gallon. We are proposing a 4 year rate
increase starting in July of 2019, matching the approximate rate structure completed in
2009.

Current $5.26 $0.0070 gal
July 1, 2019 $5.72 8.7% increase $0.0076 gal
July 1, 2020 $6.00 4.9% increase $0.0080 gal
July 1, 2021 $6.26 4.3% increase $0.0084 gal
July 1, 2022 $6.50 3.8 % increase $0.0087 gal

We have developed a spreadsheet with the proposed rate structure. In the spreadsheet
we have projected some of the future projects and input the estimated loan repayments
to forecast the Water Enterprise Fund. We feel this proposed rate structure can support
the Water Enterprise Fund for at least another 10 years unless something unforeseen
occurs.

Water Enterprise Fund
$4,500,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$3,500,000.00
$3,000,000.00

$2,500,000.00
e Bdget

$2,000,000.00 — Revenue
sememcs En{erprise Fund

$1,500,000.00 s comebs = oS s s e RS e S Linear (Enterprise Fund)

$1,000,000.00

$500,000.00

© O DN DD DA
2 90 PP PP
A S S S S S S S SRR N S

5 A% o S A
N T

Fiscal Year



Sewer Enterprise Fund

$6,000,000.00

$5,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$3,000,000.00

e Byidget

== Rovenue
$2,000,000.00

wmemme Enterprise Fund

--------- Linear (Enterprise Fund)
$1,000,000.00

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037
Fiscal Year

We understand the Rate Payers not only pay for water, but the majority of users also
receive a sewer bill. The proposed Water Rate increase at this point in time is optimum
because sewer rates should remain unchanged for 5-7 years in the future. At the current
sewer rate and ongoing upgrades at the Wastewater Treatment Facility, the sewer rates
would not need to be addressed until approximately 2025-2026 (6+ years from now). The
EPA and DEP has not updated the City's NPDES Permit for the Wastewater Treatment
Facility in 5 years. We are hoping when the new permit is issued it will not have a drastic
impact to the treatment process.

There is no doubt we need to start replacing our Water Mains and we feel this is the best
time to undertake this task.

Sincerely,
T Lt

Dane E. Arnold, Director
Department of Public Works

PC: Public Service Committee
Chris Coughlin, City Engineer
Rob Oliva, Assistant Director, Department of Public Works
John Richard, City Auditor



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS

IN CITY COUNCIL
ORDERED:

That the City of Gardner appropriates the sum of Eleven Million Dollars
($11,000,000) to pay costs of replacing water mains throughout the City, and
paying all costs incidental or related thereto; to meet said appropriation the
Treasurer, with the approval of the Mayor, is authorized to borrow said sum under
M.G.L. c. 44, §8, or any other enabling authority. Any premium received upon the
sale of any bonds or notes approved by this vote, less any such premium applied to
the payment of the costs of issuance of such bonds or notes, may be applied to the
payment of costs approved by this vote in accordance with M.G.L. c. 44, §20 of the
General Laws, thereby reducing the amount authorized to be borrowed to pay such
costs by a like amount.



) CITY OF GARDNER
~CEIV -S’}
RECEIVEI Department of Public Works
2013MAY 17 AM 9:32

CITY CLERK'S OF|

i MR WER, Fi A Dane E. Arnold, Director
Water 50 Manca Drive
Sewer Gardner, MA 01440-2687
Forestry Telephone (978) 630-8195
Parks/Playgrounds Fax (978) 630-4029
Cemeteries darmold@gardner-ma.gov

Mayor Mark P. Hawke
City Hall

95 Pleasant Street
Gardner, MA 01440

RE: Water Main Replacement Loan Order
May 16, 2019
Dear Mayor Hawke:

The Sewer Department is requesting a $1,750,000 Loan Order for two (2) Sewer
Projects.

City Hall Avenue

A Sewer Main to be installed on City Hall Avenue that will be completed while the
downtown Water Main project is also being completed. Currently there is an old 10” cast
iron sewer main that runs under the Old Colonial Hotel and under several buildings in-
between City Hall Avenue and Parker Street. It is never a good idea to have existing
utilities under private buildings, especially ones of this age. The thought is to install a new
Sewer Main on City Hall Avenue at the same time the water main is being replaced. This
will hopefully get the City a better construction cost and not be as disruptive as two
separate construction projects going on months apart.

Willis Road Sewer Pump Station

The City has completed a thorough inspection of the 30 + year old existing Sewer Pump
Station. Based on the inspection, the City hired a design engineer to develop a set of bid
documents, plans, and specifications that is ready to be sent out to bid. Our thought is to
bid this out over the winter for spring construction.

The Willis Road Sewer Pump Station was built in 1985 by the State to serve the Northern
County Correctional Institute (NCCI). As part of the construction, the State also ran gravity
sewer along a portion of Chapel Street and Willis Road to serve Gardner residents. As
part of the agreement signed in 1986 between the City of Gardner and the
Commonwealth, the City agreed to take ownership of the gravity lines, Sewer Pump
Station, and force main from the Pump Station up Willis Road and maintain it moving
forward.



There are stipulations in the agreement that the State is responsible for upgrades to the
Pump Station in the event they send more sewage to the City than originally agreed upon.
In the agreement, NCCI's flow shall not exceed an average daily flow of 136,000 gpd.
Currently the facility is sending about 145,500 gpd, approximately 7% more than agreed
upon, which is not a huge difference, but it is worth some form of repayment towards the
upgrade. We have met with officials from NCCI and are in negotiations with what the City
will be allocated for the additional flow.

The NCCl facility is by far the largest water and sewer user in the City with approximately
11% of the entire City's flow coming from NCCI. The next largest users are Heywood
Wakefield at 2.1% and the Hospital at 1.8%. The NCCI facility is very important to the
Water and Sewer Department with over $350,000 in revenue anticipated for the Fiscal
Year 2020 for each department.

Sincerely,

/

Dane E. Arnold, Director
Department of Public Works

e

= L

PC: Public Service Committee
Chris Coughlin, City Engineer
Rob Oliva, Assistant Director, Department of Public Works
John Richard, City Auditor,
Charline Daigle, City Treasurer



CITY OF GARDNER, MASSACHUSETTS

IN CITY COUNCIL
ORDERED:

That the City of Gardner appropriates the sum of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($1,750,000) to pay costs of sewer main installation and sewer
pump station upgrades, and paying all costs incidental or related thereto; to meet
said appropriation the Treasurer, with the approval of the Mayor, is authorized to
borrow said sum under M.G.L. c. 44, §7 or 8, or any other enabling authority. Any
premium received upon the sale of any bonds or notes approved by this vote, less
any such premium applied to the payment of the costs of issuance of such bonds or
notes, may be applied to the payment of costs approved by this vote in accordance
with M.G.L. c. 44, §20 of the General Laws, thereby reducing the amount
authorized to be borrowed to pay such costs by a like amount.









CITY OF GARDNER

i ‘5‘:5 - .
RECEN e Department of Public Works

I3HAY 17 M g 32

Dane E. Arnold, Director

Water 416 West Broadway
Sewer Gardner, MA 01440-2687
Forestry Telephone (978) 632-7661
Parks/Playgrounds Fax (978) 630-4029
Cemeteries darnold@gardner-ma.gov

Mayor Mark P. Hawke
City Hall

95 Pleasant Street
Gardner, MA 01440

RE: Building Loan Repayment
May 16, 2019
Dear Mayor Hawke:

| am requesting $93,908 from available Sewer Surplus for the first payment on the $2.5
million loan repayment. As you are aware, this is a 20 year loan repayment that the
costs are being shared between the City, Water Department, and Sewer Department for
the construction of the Department of Public Works/City Engineer Administration
Building, Cold Storage Building, and remodeling at the existing Municipal Garage.

Please distribute funds in the following line items:
$78,204 61440-57601 Outside Principal
$15,704 61440-57611 Outside Interest

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

/ g
Dane E. Arnold, Director
Department of Public Works

PC: Public Service Committee
John Richard, City Auditor
Chris Coughlin, City Engineer



CITY OF GARDNER
RECEIVErDepartment of Public Works

WISHAY 17 ay g 5

CITY eLEmes e

Highway' ;. Dane E. Arnold, Director

Water ~ SRDHER, bz 416 West Broadway
Sewer Gardner, MA 01440-2687
Forestry Telephone (978) 632-7661
Parks/Playgrounds Fax (978) 630-4029
Cemeteries darnold@gardner-ma.gov

Mayor Mark P. Hawke
City Hall

95 Pleasant Street
Gardner, MA 01440

RE: Building Loan Repayment
May 16, 2019
Dear Mayor Hawke:

| am requesting $93,908 from available Water Surplus for the first payment on the $2.5
million loan repayment. As you are aware, this is a 20 year loan repayment that the
costs are being shared between the City, Water Department, and Sewer Department for
the construction of the Department of Public Works/City Engineer Administration
Building, Cold Storage Building, and remodeling at the existing Municipal Garage.

Please distribute funds in the following line items:
$78,204 62450-57601 Outside Principal
$15,704 62450-57611 Outside Interest

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

2 =

Dane E. Armold, Director
Department of Public Works

PC: Public Service Committee
John Richard, City Auditor
Chris Coughlin, City Engineer



CITY OF GARDNER
RECE}v g pnDepartment of Public Works

DISKHAY 17 AN g 32

HighWdy Y O FRics o FiL]
Water  GARDNER, pig

Dane E. Arnold, Director
416 West Broadway

Sewer Gardner, MA 01440-2687
Forestry Telephone (978) 632-7661
Parks/Playgrounds Fax (978) 630-4029
Cemeteries darnold@gardner-ma.gov

Mayor Mark P. Hawke
City Hall

95 Pleasant Street
Gardner, MA 01440

RE: Willis Road Force Main Paving
May 16, 2019
Dear Mayor Hawke:

| am requesting $125,000 from available Sewer Surplus to Repairs to Mains (61440-
52031) for the paving of Willis Road in the area where the sewer force main was
replaced.

Over the winter of 2018-2019 the Sewer Department had 2 breaks on the sewer force
main that runs from the pump station on Willis Road. In April 2019 the Sewer
Department, with assistance from the Highway Division, installed approximately 1,200’
of new force main in-house. We are looking to pulverize and pave a binder coat for this
year, allow the trench to settle, and come back and final pave in 2020.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Dane E. Arnold, Director
Department of Public Works

PC: Public Service Committee
John Richard, City Auditor
Chris Coughlin, City Engineer









07/01/19

@Itlon [Grade | Annual |  Weekly
Golf Course Driving
Range/Superintendent G-9 $76,571.97 $1,472.54
Human Resources Director G-11 $88,582.77 $1,703.51
Information Technology Director G-11  City $47,956.30
School $47,956.30
Total Compensation  $95,912.60 $1,844.47
Library Director G-9 $75,411.22 $1,450.22
Public Works Director G-12 $100,093.31  $1,924.87
Purchasing Agent/Civil
Enforcement Director G-10 $77,008.55
MGL c. 148A, §5 $2,500.00
Total $79,508.55 $1,529.01
Veterans' Director G-6 $58,008.62 $1,115.55
B. NON-UNION DIRECT AND SUPERVISORY STAFF POSITIONS
07/01/19
IPT)sition [Grade | Annual | Weekly | Hourly
Executive Secretary G-4 $47,553.41 $914.49 $24.72
Assistant City Clerk G-3 $42,765.62 $822.42 $22.23
Step 2 (5 Yrs) $43,620.93 $838.86 $22.67
Step 3 (10 Yrs) $44,493.35 $855.64 $23.13
Assistant City Engineer G-8 $67,103.22 $1,290.45
Assistant City Solicitor G-3 $44,569.21 $857.10
Assistant City Treasurer/Collector G-5 $53,370.84  $1,026.36
Assistant Director of Community City $3,342.81
Development** G-7 CDBG $63,513.30
Total Compensation  $66,856.11  $1,285.69
Assistant Director of Public Health G-5 $53,370.84 $1,026.36
Assistant Director of Public Works G-9 $73,137.78  $1,406.50
Assistant Library Director G-6 $58,421.21 $1,123.48
Deputy Chief of Palice G-11 $89,434.53 $1,719.89
Conservation/Planning Agent G-6 $59,012.30  $1,134.85
Director of Public Safety Regional
Dispatch Center G-9 $74,284.56 $1,428.55
Economic Development
Coordinator** G-7 $58,262.40  $1,120.43
GIS/Energy Analyst G-5 $59,160.00  $1,137.69
Golf Professional G-6 $1,281.30  Weekly
Golf Pro Manager G-6 $1,104.08  Weekly
Local Inspector G-6 $60,329.20  $1,160.18
Producer G-2 $48,385.40 $930.49
Senior Animal Control Officer G-2 $40,606.04 $780.89
Systems Manager G-6 $63,809.37  $1,227.10
Electrical Inspector G-6 $31.35
Plumbing Inspector G-6 $31.35
Transfer Station Supervisor G-3 $22.17
Executive Aide $17.06
[ Annual | Monthly |
Civil Defense Director $9,171.88 $764.32
Sealer of Weights & Measures $9,341.37 $778.45
C. NON-UNION STAFF POSITIONS
07/01/19
Position Annual | Weekly I Hourly
Animal Control Officer G-1 Stepl $33,555.40 $645.30 $16.13
Step 2 (5 Years) $34,226.51 $658.20 $16.46
Step 3 {10 Years) $34,911.04 $671.37 $16.78




C. NON-UNION STAFF POSITIONS (Cont.)

07/01/19 01/01/20
Step 1 ] Step 2 | Step 3 I Step 4 (5 Yrs)| Step 5{10 Yrs) Step 1
Administrative Assistant $14.89 $17.27 $20.81 $21.23 $21.65
Administrative Coordinator $14.12 $16.63 $19.14 $19.52 $19.90
Administrative Clerk $13.67 $15.89 $18.11 $18.47 $18.83
Animal Shelter Attendant $12.50 $13.00
Budget/Project Manager** City $1.09
GRA $0.65
CDBG $22.85
Total Compensation $24.59
Building Maintenance Craftsman $18.09 $20.41 $22.74
Building Maintenance Man $16.54 $18.79 $21.03
Council on Aging Coordinator $13.00
Financial Administrator $15.08 $17.98 $21.21
Financial Clerk $13.85 $16.29 $19.01
Golf Course Positions
Golf Pro Shop Supervisor $14.08 $14.62 $15.16
Grounds Maintenance Man GC-8 $16.56 $18.22 $20.16
Motor Equipment Repairman GC-8 $16.56 $18.22 $20.16
Working Foreman - Grounds
Maintenance Man GC-9 $20.35
Working Foreman - Motor
Equipment Repairman GC-9 $20.35
Library Department Positions
Staff Librarian $21.85
Senior Library Technician $19.91
Library Technician $18.78
Library Clerical Staff $13.14 $13.40
Head Life Guard $15.30 $16.73
Parking Meter Clerk $16.65
Production Assistant $14.77
Transfer Station Monitor $12.50 $13.00
D. NON-UNION STAFF: TEMPORARY, SEASONAL AND INTERMITTENT POSITIONS
07/01/19 07/01/20
[Position | Step 1 [ step2 | Step3 Stepl | Step2 | Step3
Alternate Animal Control Officer $12.50 $13.00
Certified Pool Operator S-4 $22.11
Golf Course Laborer/Pro Shop
Assistant GC-4 $12.50 $13.00
Golf Course Groundsman GC-5 $14.51
Golf Course Ranger GC-6 $12.50 $13.00
Lifeguard S-6 $12.50 $13.00
Temporary Seasonal Technical T-6 $14.36
Election Warden $14.00
Election Inspector $12.00
Election Clerk $13.00
Special Detail Police Officer $49.00
Temporary Seasonal Laborer (T-4) $12.50 $13.77 $15.30 $13.00 $13.77 $15.30
Recreational Playground
Supervisor (T-5) $15.30 $16.73
Recreational Support Staff $12.50 $13.00

**Compensation increase contingent upon positive evaluation of oversight commission, Board or individual (Mayor

or City Council) with the approval of the Mayor

%Community Devalopment & Planning Administrative Coordinator Wages paid for by City, CDBG and GRA in the following
approximate percentages: City - 84 5%, GRA 10.5% and CDBG 5%.


































	CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
	Wednesday – May 29, 2019 – 12:00 PM

	City Council Chamber - City Hall

